

WD83962

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

BARBARA PIPPENS, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

JOHN R. ASHCROFT, MISSOURI SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce, Circuit Judge

REPLY BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General
D. John Sauer, #58721
Solicitor General
Jason K. Lewis, #66725
Missouri Attorney General's Office
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: 573-751-8870
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The “Central Features” of SJR 38 Are the Policies That It Will Enact, Not the Prior Electoral Outcomes It Will Affect (Supports Point I).	5
II. Legislature-Drafted Summary Statements Are Subject to the Same Standards as Secretary-Drafted Statements (Supports Point VI).....	10
III. The Summary’s First Bullet Point Accurately States That SJR 38 Will Ban All “Lobbyist Gifts” (Supports Point II).....	13
IV. The Second Bullet Point Accurately States That SJR 38 Will “Reduce Legislative Campaign Contribution Limits” (Supports Point III).	15
V. The Third Bullet Point Accurately Summarizes SJR 38’s Effects on Redistricting (Supports Points IV and V).	19
A. SJR 38 will “create” new redistricting commissions.....	19
B. The new commissions will be “citizen-led.”	21
C. The new commissions will be “independent.”	22
D. Redistricting will be “based on ... minority voter protections.”	23
E. The summary accurately summarizes new redistricting criteria.	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asher v. Carnahan</i> , 268 S.W.3d 427 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	20
<i>Boeving v. Kander</i> , 493 S.W.3d 865 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016)	5, 7, 18
<i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012)	5
<i>Coburn v. Mayer</i> , 368 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	12
<i>Costello Family Trust Dated July 20, 2006 v. Dean Family Lotawana Trust Dated July 20, 2006</i> , 551 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)	16
<i>Cures Without Cloning v. Pund</i> , 259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)	7
<i>Dotson v. Kander</i> , 464 S.W.3d 190 (Mo. banc 2015)	12, 13
<i>Earth Island Institute v. Union Electric Company</i> , 456 S.W.3d 27 (Mo. banc 2015)	7, 8
<i>Hill v. Ashcroft</i> , 526 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Ritter v. Ashcroft</i> , 561 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)	8, 25, 26
<i>Seay v. Jones</i> , 439 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)	12
<i>Sedey v. Ashcroft</i> , 594 S.W.3d 256 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020)	6, 7, 9, 25
<i>St. Louis County v. Skaer</i> , 321 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)	17

State ex rel. Kander v. Green,
462 S.W.3d 844 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 10, 12

Stickler v. Ashcroft,
539 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017).....14

Statutes

Section 116.155, RSMo 10, 11, 12

Section 116.190, RSMo 10, 11, 12

Other Authorities

52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(2)24
